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Press Release: 

 

Dubai Islamic Bank Group 1st Half 2019 Financial Results 

 
 Total income reaches AED 7.0 billion, growing by 25% YoY 

 Net Profit increases to AED 2.7 billion, up by 13% YoY 

 Net Operating Revenue rose by 16% YoY to AED 4.7 billion 

 Cost to Income ratio improves to 27.8% 

 

Dubai, July 16, 2019 

Dubai Islamic Bank (DFM: DIB), the largest Islamic bank in the UAE, today announced its results for the period 

ending June 30, 2019. 

 

H1 2019 Highlights: 

Consistent rise in profitability (H1’ 19 vs H1’ 18) 

 Group Net Profit increased to AED 2,753 million, up 13% compared to AED 2,441 million. 

 Total Income increased to AED 6,982 million, up by 25% compared to AED 5,577 million.  

 Net Operating Revenue grew to AED 4,699 million, up 16% compared to AED 4,036 million. 

 Operating expenses stable at AED 1,201 million vs AED 1,187 million in H1 2018. 

 Net operating profit before impairment charges grew by 23% to AED 3,498 million. 

 Cost to income ratio continues to improve at 27.8% compared to 28.3% at the end of 2018. 

 Net Profit Margin at 3.13% in line with guidance for the year. 

 

Employing strength of balance sheet on growing core businesses 

 Net Financing & Sukuk investments rose to AED 182.5 billion up by 3.7%, compared to AED 175.9 billion at 

the end of 2018. 

 Total Assets stood at AED 228.2 billion, up by 2.0%, versus AED 223.7 billion at the end of 2018. 

 

Stable asset quality 

 NPF ratio stable at 3.5% with cash coverage ratio is at 108%. 

 Overall coverage, including collateral at discounted value, stands at 140%.  

 

Strong Liquidity and Funding position 

 Customer deposits increased to AED 156.9 billion from AED 155.7 billion in end of 2018. 

 CASA deposit increased by 6% year to date to reach at AED 57.2 billion as of H1 2019. 
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 Financing to deposit ratio stood at 96%. 

 

Well capitalized to support business growth  

 Capital adequacy ratio is at 17.5%, as against 13.50% minimum required. 

 CET 1 is at 12.9%, as against minimum required of 10.00%, providing significant room for growth under the 

new Basel III regime. 

 ROA increased to 2.46% and ROE at 18.5%, both in line with guidance. 

 

 

Management’s comments for the period ending June 30, 2019: 

 

His Excellency Mohammed Ibrahim Al Shaibani, Director-General of His Highness The Ruler’s Court of 
Dubai and Chairman of Dubai Islamic Bank, said:  

 

 With the constant evolution of an efficient and robust governance model and progressive approach to 
infrastructure development, the UAE now ranks amongst the leading global markets for business and economic 
competitiveness. 

 

 The opening up of key economic sectors for foreign ownership will lead to increased investment and higher 
employment opportunities for the domestic economy as the country retains its position as an attractive place to 
do business. 

 

 With double digit rise in profitability, the bank remains in a strong position to capture opportunities in the market 
whilst delivering robust growth and returns for all stakeholders.   

 
 

Dubai Islamic Bank Managing Director, Abdulla Al Hamli, said: 

 We continue to sustain the growth of our balance sheet evidenced by the consistent increasing market share 
of DIB in the industry over the past few years. 

 

 The progress on digital ambitions continues with the launch of significantly enhanced products and services to 
the modern customer leading to a more personalized and secured banking journey that can be experienced 
anytime and anywhere. 

 
 
Dubai Islamic Bank Group Chief Executive Officer, Dr. Adnan Chilwan, said: 

 

 We have built a dynamic, flexible and adaptive organization that can sustain business and growth in any kind 
of economic environment.                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 Whilst we continue to show robust balance sheet growth, profitability is and will always remain the key area of 
focus for DIB, evidenced by ROA at 2.46% and ROE at 18.5%, which is amongst the strongest in the market. 

 

 Fostering a culture of growth in the organization has been a key factor in the successful contribution from all 
businesses across wholesale and consumer, both now being ably supported by digital enhancements that have 
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significantly strengthened our delivery and servicing capabilities across the entire breadth of our diverse 
customers base. 

 

 With more than USD $ 6 billion of sukuk issuances and nearly USD $ 11 billion in syndicated deals since the 
start of the year, the bank’s franchise continue to dominate the corporates and sovereigns business in the 
international Islamic capital market space. 

 

 The discipline in managing our costs and focusing on efficiency building has yielded very strong results with 
net profit growing by 13% YoY to reach AED 2.7 bn. Our cost to income is now at a historical low of 27.8%. 

 

 Our improving asset quality over the years is a result of the bank’s prudent and conservative approach to 
underwriting with quality credit building rather than balance sheet expansion at the core of the growth strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial Review 

Income Statement highlights: 

AED million 1Q 2019 2Q 2019 QoQ% H1 2018 H1 2019 YoY% 

Total Income 3,407 3,575 5% 5,577 6,982 25% 

Depositors’/ Sukuk holders share of profit (1,100) (1,182) 7% (1,540) (2,282) 48% 

Net revenue 2,307 2,392 4% 4,036 4,699 16% 

Operating expenses` (599) (602) 1% (1,187) (1,201) 1% 

Profit before impairment losses & income tax 1,708 1,791 5% 2,849 3,498 23% 

Impairment losses (347) (378) 9% (392) (725) 85% 

Income tax (6) (15) 150% (17) (21) 24% 

Net profit for the period 1,355 1,398 3% 2,441 2,753 13% 

 
 
Key ratios: Jun 2019 Dec 2018 Change 
Net Profit Margin % 3.13% 3.14% (1 bps) 

Cost to income ratio % 27.8% 28.3% (50 bps) 

Return on average assets % 2.46% 2.32% 14 bps 

Return on average equity % 18.5% 18.1% 40 bps 
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Total Income 

Total income for the period ended 30 June 2019 reached 

AED 6,982 million, up 25% YoY. The strong income growth 

can be attributed to robust growth in income from Islamic 

financing and investing assets growing at 19% as well as 

income from investments in Islamic sukuk which grew at 

33%.  

 

 

 

Net revenue  

Net revenue for the period ended 30 June 2019 amounted 

to AED 4,699 million, an increase of 16% compared with 

AED 4,036 million in H1 2018. The bank’s continued efforts 

to diversify into key sectors of the domestic economy have 

supported the continued core revenue growth over the past 

few years. 

 

 

 

Operating Expenses  

Operating expenses for the period ended 30 June 2019 remained broadly stable at AED 1,201 million compared to 

AED 1,187 million in H1 2018. Cost to income ratio continuous to improve now at 27.8% compared to 28.3% at the 

end of 2018.  The bank’s continued investments in digital capabilities and technology have enabled the bank to 

unlock significant operational efficiencies within its network.  
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Net Profit 

Net profit grew strongly by 13% to AED 2,753 million for the 

period ended 30 June 2019 from AED 2,441 million in H1 

2018. Strong income growth from the bank’s key businesses 

coupled with a well-disciplined cost management have 

supported the robust growth in net profit for the period.  

 

   

 

 

 

Statement of financial position highlights: 

AED Million 
 Jun  

2019 
Dec  

2018 
YTD % 

Change 
Jun 

2018 
YoY% 

Change 

Net Financing and Sukuk Investments  182,471 175,917 4% 170,285 7% 

Interbank placement & CDs  15,954 21,311 (25%) 19,418 (18%) 

Equities & Properties Investments  10,062 9,560 5% 9,101 11% 

Total Earning Assets  208,487 206,789 1% 198,803 5% 

Cash & Other assets  19,683 16,893 17% 16,848 17% 

Total assets  228,170 223,682 2% 215,651 6% 
 

      

Customers' deposits  156,897 155,657 1% 151,399 4% 

Sukuk Financing Instruments   12,355 12,371 - 12,301 - 

Total liabilities  194,920 189,555 3% 183,205 6% 

Shareholder Equity & Reserve  24,133 24,117 - 22,467 7% 

Tier 1 Sukuk  6,428 7,346 (13%) 7,346 (13%) 

Non-Controlling Interest  2,690 2,663 1% 2,633 2% 

Total liabilities and equity  228,170 223,682 2% 215,651 6% 

 
 

      

Key ratios: Jun 2019 Dec 2018 Change 

Net Financing to customer deposit 95.8% 93.0% 280 bps 

CET 1 ratio 12.9 % 12.4% 50 bps 

CAR 17.5% 17.5% - 

NPF ratio  3.5% 3.4% 10 bps 

Coverage ratio 108.0% 111.6% (360 bps) 
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Financing and Sukuk portfolio  

Net financing & sukuk investments increased to AED 182.5 billion for the period ended 30 June 2019 from AED 

175.9 billion at the end of 2018, an increase of over 3.7%, primarily driven by continued healthy core business 

growth and focus on diversification throughout the past few years. Corporate banking financing assets currently 

stand at AED 106 billion whilst the consumer financing assets stood at AED 40 billion, the latter supported by new 

financing of around AED 7.0 billion. Commercial real estate concentration managed within guidance at around 20%. 

 

 

 

Asset Quality 

For the period ended 30 Jun 2019, non-performing financing ratio and impaired financing ratio stood at 3.5% and 

3.4% respectively. Cash coverage stood at 108% and overall coverage ratio including collateral at discounted value 

reached 140% with cost of risk (on gross financing assets) at 85 bps. 
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Customer Deposits  

Customer deposits for the period ended 30 June 2019 

reached to AED 157 billion from AED 156 billion in end of 

2018. CASA deposit grew by 6% year to date to reach AED 

57 billion and net financing to deposit ratio stood at 96%. 

The bank continues its strong focus in enhancing its CASA 

base through pushing on salary accounts and cash 

management products. 

 

 

 

 

Capital Adequacy 

Capital adequacy ratios remained robust with overall CAR 

and CET 1 ratio for the period ended 30 June 2019 standing 

at 17.5%, (against minimum CAR requirement of 13.5%), 

and 12.9%, (against minimum CET1 requirement of 10%), 

respectively. DIB has been designated a Domestic 

Systemically Important Bank (D-SIB) by the regulator, which 

signifies the importance of the franchise to the financial 

sector in the country. 

 
 

* Above graph reflects amended prior year values under the new Basel III regime 

 

 

Ratings:  

 Long Term Rating Outlook Date 

Moody’s Investor Service A3 Stable February 2019 

Fitch Ratings A Stable January 2019 
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A/A1 Stable October 2018 
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 February 2019 – Moody’s publishes DIB credit opinion update re affirming the bank’s long term issuer 

rating scale ‘A3’ carrying a ‘Stable’ outlook supported by healthy profitability, stable asset quality with 

sound capital and liquidity.  

 

 January 2019 - Fitch Ratings has re-affirmed Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) Long-Term Issuer Default Rating 

(IDR) at ‘A’ with a Stable Outlook and Viability Rating (VR) at ‘bb+’ reflecting strong domestic franchise, 

healthy profitability and sound liquidity. 

 

 October 2018 – Islamic International Rating Agency (IIRA) has reaffirmed ratings on Dubai Islamic Bank 

with international scale ratings of A/A1. The strong ratings are driven by consistent improvement of asset 

quality indicators over time, continued growth in business assets and strong cost controls leading to robust 

profitability.  

 

 

Q2 2019 - Key business highlights: 

 During the 1st half of 2019, DIB continuous its dominance in the capital markets space both domestic and 

internationally by taking part in more than USD $ 6 billion of sukuk issuances and nearly USD 11 billion in 

syndicated deals for sovereigns, financial institutions and large corporates.  As a major arranger and 

bookrunner, these deals have propelled the bank to retain its leading position across the Bloomberg capital 

markets league tables in the first half of 2019. In addition, the bank has also increased its efforts to support 

sustainable development initiatives by being part of the highly successful first corporate green sukuk in the 

region and marking the second green financing Sukuk issued by a large sovereign in Asia. 

 

 

 The bank continues to be a leading provider of cash management services in the banking sector following 

implementation of payment mandates with the Department of Finance (DOF) and Government of Ajman. The 

integrated and innovative DIB digital H2H “Host-to-Host” payment solution already has an established track 

record having been operational since 2015. In addition, DIB Cash Management also successfully launched the 

‘VASCO DigiPass’ – a smart highly secured and portable digital app, for ePayments authorization for corporate 

clientele enabling them to undertake services and secured payments through the app. 

 

 During the quarter, customer journeys on self-service platforms (mobile and internet banking) were launched 

for pre-approved credit cards and personal finance. Such customers are now able to complete end-to-end 

journeys, from initiation to card issuance or funds disbursal, without the need to engage with sales staff. 

Furthermore, this will significantly reduce the cost of acquisition for such product offerings. 
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YTD 2019 Syndications and Deals  

SUKUK 

Issuer / Obligor Name Issuer Type Profit Rate (%) Amount Issued  
(USD mn) 

Maturity 

Sharjah Islamic Bank Financial Institution 5.000 500 Perpetual NC6 Tier 1 

Kuwait International Bank Financial Institution 5.625 300 
Perpetual NC5 

Tier 1 

Majid Al Futtaim Corporate 4.638 
600 

(Green Sukuk) 
May 2029 

Government of Sharjah Sovereign 3.854 1,000 April 2026 

Republic of Indonesia 

(Dual-Tranche including 
Green Sukuk) 

Sovereign 
5.5yr: 3.900 
10yr: 4.450 

750 (Green Sukuk) 
1,250 

August 2024 
February 2029 

First Abu Dhabi Bank (Tap) Financial Institution 3.875 150 January 2024 

Dubai Islamic Bank Financial Institution 6.250 750 
Perpetual NC6 

Tier 1 

First Abu Dhabi Bank Financial Institution 3.875 850 January 2024 

 
 

CLUB / SYNDICATED TRANSACTIONS 

Obligor Name Obligor Type / Sector 
Total Deal Value 

(USD or USD  
eqv. In Mn) 

Closing Date 

EGA - Emirates Global Aluminium Corporate 6,545 January 2019 

Islami Bank Bangladesh Limited Financial Institution 100 February 2019 

Allana International Corporate 600 February 2019 

Tecom Investments Corporate 1,906 February 2019 

Ziraat Participation Bank Financial Institution 250 April 2019 

Government of Pakistan Sovereign 225 April 2019 

Alternative Investments Corporate 300 April 2019 

Dubai Asset Management Corporate 545 June 2019 

Government of Pakistan Sovereign 375 June 2019 
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Industry Awards (Year to Date 2019) 
 

 

Date Award Giving Body Award Received 

May 2019 The Asian Banker Leadership Achievement Awards 2019 GCEO Leadership Achievement Award 2019 

May 2019 Dubai Service Excellence Scheme 

Best Service Performance Outlet - Banking 

Services Business Category  

(Emirates Headquarter branch) 

April 2019 Happiness @ Work Award 2018 Best Employee Engagement Program 

March 2019 Customer Experience Benchmarking Index Awards 2018 Overall Best Branches 

March 2019 Service Hero 2018 Awards 
Highest Customer Satisfaction in the UAE – 

Islamic Banking Category 

March 2019 Finnovex Awards Excellence in Islamic Retail Banking (DIB) 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 Best Islamic Bank in the UAE 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 UAE Deal of the Year 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 Overall Best Islamic Bank 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 Indonesia Deal of the Year 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 Sovereign Deal of the Year 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 Most Innovative Deal of the Year 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 Hybrid Deal of the Year 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 Best Islamic Retail Bank 

March 2019 Islamic Finance News Awards 2019 Best Islamic Bank in Kenya 

February 2019 
12th Annual Alpha Southeast Asia Deal and Solution Awards 

2018 

Best Sovereign Bond Deal and Best Islamic 

Finance Deal in Southeast Asia 2018 

February 2019 EMEA Finance Middle East Banking Awards 2018 Best Private Bank in UAE 

February 2019 EMEA Finance Middle East Banking Awards 2018 Best Sukuk House in UAE 

February 2019 Emirates Institute for Banking and Financial Studies 
Human Resources Development Award 2018 in 

category A 

January 2019 The Collaborative Market Data (CMD) Portal Awards Best Sukuk Dealer 

January 2019 The Asset Triple A Country Awards 2018 

Best Bond Award for the Islamic Republic of 

Pakistan US$2.5 billion conventional bond and 

sukuk 

January 2019 International Finance Magazine Awards 2018 Most Innovative Islamic Bank – UAE 
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About Dubai Islamic Bank: 

Established in 1975, Dubai Islamic Bank is the largest Islamic bank in the UAE by assets and a public joint stock 
company listed on the Dubai Financial Market. Spearheading the evolution of the global Islamic finance industry, 
DIB is also the world’s first full service Islamic bank and the second largest Islamic bank in the world. With Group 
assets in excess of USD 60bln and market capitalization of nearly USD 9bln, the group operates with a workforce 
of more than 8000 employees and around 500 branches in its vast global network across the Middle East, Asia and 
Africa. Serving over 3 million customers across the Group, DIB offers an increasing range of innovative Shariah 
compliant products and services to retail, corporate and institutional clients. 
 
In addition to being the first and largest Islamic bank in the UAE, DIB has a significant international presence as a 
torchbearer in promoting Shari’ah-compliant financial services across a number of markets worldwide. The bank 
has established DIB Pakistan Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary which is the first Islamic bank in Pakistan to offer 
Priority & Platinum Banking, as well as the most extensive and innovative portfolio of Alternate Distribution 
Channels. The launch of Panin Dubai Syariah Bank in Indonesia early in 2017 marks DIB’s first foray in the Far 
East, the bank owns a nearly 40% stake in the Indonesian bank. Additionally, in May 2017, Dubai Islamic Bank 
PJSC was given the license by the Central Bank of Kenya (CBK) to operate its subsidiary, DIB Kenya Ltd. DIB has 
been designated as D-SIB (Domestic Systemically Important Bank) in 2017 and was also recently upgraded by 
international agencies with regards to the bank’s credit rating indicating robust capital position, improving asset 
quality and strong profitability. 
 
The Bank’s ultimate goal is to make Islamic finance the norm, rather than an alternative to conventional banking 
worldwide. DIB has won a range of accolades that are testament to these efforts across diversified areas, including 
retail, corporate and investment banking, as well as CSR and consultancy services. A clear indication of the bank’s 
leadership position in the Islamic finance sector, DIB has been named the Best Islamic Bank in the various 
prestigious ceremonies. Recognizing its outstanding performance amongst the world’s Islamic retail banks, the 
bank was recently named as the “Strongest Islamic Retail Bank in the World” during the Islamic Retail Banking 
Awards 2018 and “Bank of the Year 2018 – UAE” by The Banker. Reflective of its leadership in the global Islamic 
finance industry, DIB has also been recognized with a number of accolades including Banker Middle East Awards, 
Dubai Service Excellence Scheme, Global Finance, The Banker and Islamic Finance News Awards. 
 
For more information, please visit us at www.dib.ae 
  
Please follow us on DIB’s social channels: 

https://www.facebook.com/dib.uae/ 

 https://www.youtube.com/user/DubaiIslamicBank 

 https://twitter.com/DIBtoday 

 https://www.linkedin.com/company/dubai-islamic-bank 

 https://www.instagram.com/dubai_islamic_bank/ 
 
For more PR information, please contact: 
 
Dubai Islamic Bank 
Kashif Moosa 
Head of Investor Relations & Strategic Communication 
Direct: +971.4.2075454 
Email: kmoosa@dib.ae 

Weber Shandwick 
David Ross 
Senior Account Director 
Direct: +971.4.445 4254 
Email: DRoss@webershandwick.com 

 
Download the DIB Investor Relations (IR) App 

                                                      

http://www.dib.ae/
https://www.youtube.com/user/DubaiIslamicBank
https://twitter.com/DIBtoday
https://www.linkedin.com/company/dubai-islamic-bank
https://www.instagram.com/dubai_islamic_bank/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=net.directfn.irmobile.android.dib
https://itunes.apple.com/ae/app/dib-ir/id1364434585?mt=8

